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I Finding on No Contest L) Guiity

ed’ {3 Guilty 1 Not Guilty [ No Contest

Not Guilty

Assignment:

O = o Rk W

Eoi
.,
& CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

(:\E' OF

Wﬂi‘.’ﬂ_l’_ to Trial Time Filed.

S5S5N Redacted

Case No. 69-‘((/%&637

Joa\
| 2B 24
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO
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Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

% Bond Forfeited

Bench Warrant Ordered. RBond Set At $

Trial By:
OO Guilty

(1 Court 3 Jury {71 Defendant Found:
[ Not Guilty

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

{1 Guilty 3 Not Guilty and found
- No Contest and found
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine $ and costs

(% )
Jail

"

ENTRY - FELONY

Dcfendant Having Appeared and fntered:

[0 NoPlea [O Not Guilty
Prcliminary Hearing: L] Held ] Waived
[J Decfendant Indicted by the
] The Court Binds Defendant 1o the
Clark County Grand Jury.
Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attomey:
Address:

Telephone No.:

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS,

ERIC RAY BROOKS

733 Villa Rd. Apt. 153,
Springfield, OH 45503-
DOB: 8/21/1965

W/M - 511/2060 - BRO/GRN

CHARGE: Theft

In violation of Section 2913.02(A)(1) of the Ohio

Revised Code.
PENALTY:
First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

llllll

Date of Arrest: 10/26/2024 6:16:00PM
Date of Arraignment: 10/27/2024 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO SS- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
' CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
Defendant- (937) 328-3725
| ERIC RAY BROOKS Vietim: For Court Use Only
733 Villa Rd. Apt. 153, K
Springfield, OH 45503- roger
DOB: August 21, 1965 Location of Occurrence:
Court Case# -CR - -
W/M - 511/200 - BRO/GRN 2989 Derr Rd. BCI&I ITN Number:
Criminal Cha rge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-SPD000040784

Theft

Complaint By Individual:
Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark

October 26, 2024, one ERIC BROOKS In the City of Sprmgﬁeld County of Clark, State of Ohio did:

with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or
services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

TO WIT:

The defendant knowingly placed the listed items in his pocket and exited the store, passed all points of sale.
' In violation of Section 2913.02(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

VALUE OF PROPERTY/SERVICES: $ 25.34
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY/SERVICES: 2 PACKS OF CHEESE SLICES, 2 PACKS OF PEPPERONI, 1 JAR OF
MUSHROOMS

Jacob Eggers
Notary Public, State of Ohlo

\ PENALTY: /—i—(/fdé?-\ G2

First Degree Misdemeanor : _ .
| Six (6) Months and/or Complainant: Officer MacKintosh

$1,000.00 Fine

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

2 QOctober 26, 2024
Gtary Puﬁl:%mutho_r;;ed Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: 10/28/2024 10:30:00AM /ﬂ(ﬂ(}npy ODefendant Copy HReturn Copy OExtra Copy
Defendant Placed in Jail

County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER MACKINTOSH who being duly sworn states that on or about




Law Enforcement Arrest Report
| Race:| Gender:| Height; Weight] Hair: ‘ Eves: 1ld: Case Number;

BROOKS Eric Ray W |M !511 200 | BRO

GRN 24-SPD000040784

Age at time nf ﬂﬂ‘ense ‘ FBI#: l BCI#:
59 Years 2 Months | 950584AD8 | C521501

Address: - - | Phone: ‘ P.O.B. (City & State): o
733 Villa Rd. Apt. 153, Springfield, OH 45503- ~1937-765-4300 | London, OH -
Arresting Agency Date/Time ngn‘es‘[ ‘ On Probation: D Yes Ifyes, P.O.'s Name
Springfield Police Division _ 10/26/2024 6:16:00PM | On Parole: [ o o

" Location of Occurrence / Arrestép | Tﬂwnshlp or County; [ Driver's License #: 'Drwer's License State
2989 Derr Rd. | Clark County RJ270016  OH
Employment: ‘ Employment Address: ]Empluymﬂnt Phone:
None ; _ )

Vehicle License #: . M B o

1 1h;;ﬁ;!.{i-cl-;.-a-Statn::|r Vehicle License}:e: ‘ Vehicle Year: ke: ‘ Vehicle Model: ; V&hicl'E_Sty!e:

| l - / |

i} e — RS - _ -
Vehicle VIN #: / Vehlclf/ ntlf'crs / /

- o ——

Vehicle Color:;

RN Ry ———— T kY

Affrant: : Transpnrtmg Officers: W Badgerm
Officer MacKintosh )21 < =2t a/ /3>

“ "":" e CBARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER - PENALTY & om0 - l
THEFT - 2913.02(A)}(1) - M1 |
The defendant knowingly placed the listed items in his pocket and exited the store, passed all points of sale.

THEFT (WARRANT) - 2913.02al - M1
Clark County Municipal 24CRB00185

Victim: [ Sick Treated by: [J Refused |Transferred to [] Squad 1Hnspital: [] Community | Doctor:
‘Pgl 3 1njured D Squad D Hospital Hﬂspxtal by: O P-G-V-_{ - ] Mercy D Other __ _
ictim Description of Slcknﬂssfln_]uq’f(?nndﬂmn

D intoxicated

- rrTar. wrrcarr—s A L e e ——— [T, THFE e

“Arres e: L] Sick | Treated by EI Refused iTransferrE:d to [ Squad Hnspltal [ cnmmumt}r Doctor:
E{: N Injured |  [0squad [ Hospital | ‘Hospital by: [ r.o.v. Ei Merc}rm_mmu Other )
estee Dcscnpttﬂn of Sickness/Inj jury/Condition:

D Intaxicated o _
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

TIT A TR T =. [ S e N AL EGL R DR R —_r e — o — p—, =, TS TS| ERF PNl e . e A

Arrested Juvemle [] Placed in DH |:| Released to Parent Parents [ By Arresting Officer ] By Dispatcher h ‘Date Notified:
Disposition. {1 Takento HQ [] Other Notified: [] By Transfer Officer [] By DH Personnel [] Other_

Witnesses:

Officer MacKintosh 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7685

Off Perilman opd , OH - 937-324-7685
Joshua Willoughby 2989 Derr Rd. Springfield, OH 45503- 937-562-1633

Crash [ Yes |Was OH1 [0 Yes [Arrestee have [] Yes 'Did Affiant [ Yes [If not, who Vehicle [ Yes
occur? OO Ne Icompleted? DI No_lifsurance? [ No |witness driving? [J Mo |witnessed driving? B Jsearched'? O wo
Vehicle .;/d IMP | [f no one witnessed driving, how is exact 0 ~a | DUI Impaired Driver O ves
DISPDSIH n: O3 RTO !ttme Gf '\fEhICIE operation established? Report prepared? [ Na [ Ne
Vehicle keld D Yes | ﬁrrestee make M Did Arrestee mﬂkﬂﬁf - D w"“f“ Stl'tmtm Mﬁl | Written summartes of "E‘T&
for pnints? [ No : admission of guilt? e ._J» ?tﬂ_tEI_l_’lEﬂf? 1 ~o D Taped Audio Statement U Other__ StEIEI_TlEI'IIS prepamd"-" U No
Arrestee ldentlﬁedE"'ﬂf" [ Photo Array  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime | Photos of O ves Phﬂtﬂs taken by: / ? ISce:ne pmccss;:dl:] Yes |Phy51cal evidence L}ved
by Witness? ‘ONe  [JLineUp [3-%TScene [] Taken back to Scene ' scenc!wctlm‘?'ﬂ’f l 14/ fur pnnts"»‘ L35 | at scene? I No

_—— . - e . -

Property RECH _;( | Copy of receipt or [ Yes j(

¥: mvenlnry attached? [J Ne - If no, list property:

Were any physmal or mental examinations or sclennﬁgylﬁyes, please specity [ Lsb Request Attached
No

tests conducted in connection with this case?

Signature of Officer(s): ’ | Supervisor Si -’W ‘ Signature Book-In: . Book-In Date/Time:

Date Printed: 10/26/2024






Clark County Municipal Court

50 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 . Case Number:
24-SPD000040784
The State of Ohio S8 Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Officer MacKintosh , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Eric Ray Brooks , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On 10-26-2024 Officers Perilman and | (Mackintosh) were dispatched to 2989 Derr Rd
reference a theft / warrant call at 1752 hours.

Dispatch was advised by Joshua Willoughby, Eric Brooks was in the store and had
concealed some items in his jacket pocket. Officers located Eric R Brooks checking out at
the register. Officers approached Mr. Brooks as he began to exit the store and placed him
under arrest on his warrant for theft out of Clark County CN 24CRB00185. Officers were
then advised by Mr. Brooks he had some items he took from the store in his pockets.

Officers located 2 packs of cheese slices (right jacket pocket), 2 packs of pepperoni (left
jacket pocket) , and 1 jar of mushrooms (left cargo pant pocket) on his person. These items
were documented as a value of $25.34. The items were returned to Mr. Willoughby. Mr.
Brooks was charged with 1 Count of Theft.

Mr. Willoughby then provided two DVD's of previous incidents. The first DVD was
CN24-37536. This was forwarded to Det. Devore previously and a trespass letter was
completed and had yet to be served. Mr. Brooks was advised of the trespass letter and was
served.

The second DVD was an undocumented theft from 10-09-2024 around 1300 hours. | was
able to view the footage and verify the suspect as Eric R Brooks. Mr. Brooks is seen on
video surveillance placing multiple items in his pockets as he was pushing a shopping cart
around the store. Mr. Brooks is then seen leaving the store at 1313 hours, passing all
points of sale. Another case number was created for this incident CN 24-40793. Eric R
Brooks was charged with 1 Count of Theft.

Security video from CN 24-37536 was placed into property under receipt # 40753, security
video from CN 24-40793 was placed into property receipt # 40754

Eric R Brooks was placed in the Clark County Jail on his outstanding warrant CN
24crb00185, 1 Count of Theft - CN 24-40784, 1 Count of Theft - CN 24-40793

Defendant:
Eric Ray Brooks

Printed on: 10/26/2024 Page Number: 1
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Further Affiant Sayeth Not. //LJ\*\— 59‘9

ffiant Signature 2 0

Affiant Address & Phone
Sworn 1o Scribed before me by the
Affigrt on

PubliciAuthorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Printed on: 10/26/2024 Page Number; 2



Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

24-SPD000040784 10/26/2024
Name Address _ _ Home Phone Witness Stmt
WILLOUGHBY, Joshua 2989 Derr Rd., Springfield, OH 45503- 937-562-1633
MACKINTOSH, Officer 130 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7685

PERILMAN, Off Spd,, OH - 937-324-7685
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